Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secrel
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Tuesday, August 28, 20

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6£/ New Dirill

HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC
5260 DUPONT ROAI

PARKERSBURG, WV 261C

Re: Permit approval for RIDDLE 1301 S-4t
47-021-05795-00-(

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Marti
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: RIDDLE 1301 S-4t
Farm Name: EMARY W. & JESSICA R. FR

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-021-05795-00-(
Horizontal 64 New Drill

Date Issued: 8/28/201!

Promoting a healthy environment. 08/31/2018


http://www.dep.wv.gov/
E043201
Stamp


PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Bngmeers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity. , '

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimuom depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should

the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty

- (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

10.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Staridard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with 2 minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and ali such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses. '

24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately. L

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours. .

08/31/2018



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by

sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

08/31/2018
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4702105795

WW-6B APINO. 47- -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddle 1301 S4H
Well Pad Name: Riddle 1301

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIl. AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: HG Energy Il Appalachia, j 494519932 Gilmer Dekalb |Burnt House
Operator ID County District Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: Riddle 1301 S-4H Well Pad Name: Riddle 1301

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Emary W. & Jessica R. Frymier pyplic Road Access: SR 47

4) Elevation, current ground: ~ 1251' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1237
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target - Marcellus, Depth - 6600’ to 6640, Thickness - 40', Pressure - 4000#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6625’
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 16,704’

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 9670’

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: NA

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: No actual well data to estimate from
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: NA

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: NA

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): NA

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:
Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

P 1of
& Y851/2018
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470210579

API NO. 47- -
OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddte 1301 S-4H
Well Pad Name: Riddie 1301

WW-6B
(10/14)

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

5

Drill vertically through the Marcellus and into the Onondaga (100’ or less) at an estimated total vertical
depth of approximately 6,640'. Run Open Hole Logging tools. Plug back with cement to Kick Off point.
Wait on Cement. Kick off / drill off of cement, plug and drill curve. Drill Horizontal leg to approximately
9,903'. Stimulate and produce the Marcellus formation. Should an unanticipated void be encountered
in the coal, a minimum of 20" of casing will be installed below the void but not more than 100’ below the

void, set a basket and grout to surface.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be completed with multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage
spacing is dependent upon engineering design. Slickwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each
stage using sand, water and chemicals. See attached list. Maximum pressure not to exceed 12,500

psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 15.84 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 3.74 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Conductor » NA

Surtace Casing - Baw Springs (over collars) on first 2 joints then avery third Joint to 100" from surface
Intermeciate - Bow Springs (over coliars) on fist 12 jokits, then avery third joint £ 100" from surface

Producon Casing - Run 1 spiral centralzer every S joints fram the 100 of the curve to surtace. Run 1 spiral centralizer every 3 joints from tha 1515.57 long Join to the top of the Curve.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor « NA
Surtace Casing - 15.6 ppg PNE-1 + 3% bwoc CaCikO% ExcossYield=1.20, CTS
Casing - Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 ¢ 2.5% bwoc CaCi40% Excesa / Tal: 5.9 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl zoro% Excass. CTS
Production Casing - Lead: 14.5 ppg POZ:PNE-1 +0.3% bwoc R3 + 1% bwoc ECt + 0.75 gatisk FP13L + 0.3% bwoc MPA170Tad: 14.8 ppg PNE-1 + 0.35% bwoc R3 + 0.75 galisk FP13L + 50% bwoc ASCAT + 0.5% bwoe MPA17020% Excessioad Yicid=1.197Tall Yieki=1.04, CTS
25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Conducsor - Onos o1 casing setting depth, ensure hola ks clean at TD
Burface Casihy - Ciroutate & condition €3 TD wi Alr. RIH wi casing & (it w/ Frezh Watar, Clreulato a minimum of 1 hola voluma, plus 30 bbis of 6% bentanke Gol'SON of poly Baks, then cisar casing wi Fresh Water prior to purmping cement.
Intcrmediate Casing - Circulato 8 condision @ TD wi Alr. RIH wi cosing & £ w/ Fresh Water. Circutato 8 minkmum of 1 hole vokime, phus 30 btls of 6% bertonke Ge'SON of poly flake, then dear casing wi Fresh Walst pricr 10 pumplng cement,
Casing - Orx 1D circuiak st max. raeg for 8t least 2x or and dean. Clroutsie 8 minivum of one hola vokume prar t pumping cement.
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
MAY 2 5 2018
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. e teation

Page ¥ A1/2018
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28 | 4702104530 Gilmer |F K Hinzman etux Clowser Production Co. Big Injun (Grnbr) Gas 1884 Abandoned Well ww.opwowm -80.920957
29 | 4702104559 Gilmer |James H Byrd 2 Standard Qil Co., Inc. Rhinestreet Sh Gas w/ Oil Show 5954 Active Well ww.ooam& -80.927461
30 | 4702104563 Gilmer |Tom Minney Standard Qil Co., Inc. Rhinestreet Sh Gas w/ Oil Show 5910 Active Well wm.oomo@hm\ -80.920956
31 | 4702104676 Gilmer |R Bauman Murvin & Meier Oil Co. Berea Ss Gas w/ Qil Show 2492 Active Well 39.029426 -80.936948
32 | 4702104985 Gilmer |Edgar Duelley Jr 1A EQT Production Co. Brallier Gas 6195 Active Well 39.008833 -80.928763
33 | 4702104986 Gilmer |Edgar Duelley Jr 2A EQT Production Co. Brallier Gas 6166 Active Well 39.010863 -80.923931
34 | 4702104993 Gilmer |James W Anderson 1A EQT Production Co. Brallier Gas 6335 Active Well 39.011588 -80.932853
35 | 4702105538 Gilmer |Amanda Frymier Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Qil and Gas 5126 Active Well 39.011443 -80.918726
36 | 4702105539 Gilmer |Amanda Frymier Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Oil and Gas 5226 Active Well 39.014924 -80.920027
37 | 4702105594 Gilmer |Coastal Lumber Co Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Oil and Gas 5121 Active Well 39.016739 -80.929076
38 | 4702105674 Gilmer |Coastal Lumber Co Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 5003 Active Well 39.016476 -80.924551
39 | 4702105675 Gilmer |Coastal Lumber Co Consol Gas Co. Misc Sands-BNSN/BRLR Oil and Gas 4952 Active Well 39.012865 -80.927051
40 | 4702105688 Gilmer |Amanda Frymier Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Brallier Gas 4893 Active Well 39.012432 -80.921307
41 | 4702105693 Gilmer |WELL WAS NEVER DRILLED 39.013976 -80.930107
42 | 4702105694 Gilmer [WELL WAS NEVER DRILLED 39.013976 -80.924273
43 | 4702105701 Gilmer |WELL WAS NEVER DRILLED 39.019851 -80.932329
44

45

SOURCE: WVGES DATASET (2017) and WVDEP WEBSITE

En

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 25 2018

WV Department of
vironmental Protection




08/31/2018






08/31/2018



08/31/2018



Cuttings Disposal/Site Water

Cuttings —~Haul off Company:

Eap Industries, Inc. DOT # 0876273
1575 Smith Two State Rd. Atlasburg, PA 15004
1-8R8-294-5227

Waste Management
200 Rangos Lane
Washington, PA 15301
724-222-3272

Environmental Coordinatlon Services & Recycling (ECS&R)
8237 US Highway 19

Cachranton, PA 16314

B14-425-7773

Disposal Locatlons:-

Apex Environhiemental, LLC Parmit # 06-08438
11 County Road 78

Amstardam, OH 43903

740-543-4389

Waestmoreland Waste, LLC Permit # 100277
111 Canner Lane -

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

724-929-7684

Sycamore Landfill Inc, Permit #R30-079001 05-2010
4301, Sycamora Ridge Road

Hurrlcane, WV 25526

304-862-2611

Max Environnemental Technologles, Inc. Facllity Permit # PADO04835146 / 301071,

233 Max lane
Yukan, PA 25068
724-722-3500

Max Envircnnemental Tachnologles, Inc. Facllity Permit # PADO5087072 / 301359

200 Max Drive
Bulgar, PA 15018
724-796~1571

Waste Management Kelly Run Permit # 100663
1901 Park Side Drive

Elfzabeth, PA 15087

412-384-7569

Waste Management South Hills (Arnonl) Permit # 100592
3100 Hill Road

Ubrary, PA 15129

724-348-7013

412-384~7569

Waste Managemeant Arden Permit # 100172
200 Rangos Lane

Washington, PA 15301

724-222-3272

Waste Management Meadawfill Permit # 1032
1488 Dawsbn Drive

Bridgeport, WV 26330

Brooke County Landfill Permit # SWF-103-87 / WV 0102029
Rd 2 Box 410

Colllers, WV 26035
304-748-0014

4702105795

. ECEIVED
Ofﬁcg‘ Ef Oil and Gas

MAY 25 2018

artment of
En\)#gn%e&tal Protection

08/31/2018



Wetzel County Landfill Permit # SWF-1021-97 / WV 0109185

Rt 1, Box 156A
New Martingville, WV 26035
304-~455-3800

Energy Solutions, LLC Permit # UT 2800242
423 West 300 South

Suite 200

Salt Lake Clty, UT 84101

Energy Salutions Services, Inc. Permit# R-73006-L24
1560 Bear Creek Raad
Oak Ridge, TN 37830

Narthern A<l Environnemental Services Permit [D MID0202806814

3947 US 131, North, PO Box 1030
Kalkaska, MI1 49646
231-258-9961

Water Haul off Companies:

Dynamlc Structures, Clear Creek DOT # 720485
3790 State Route 7

New Waterford, OH 44445

330-892-0164

Nabors Completion & Production Services Ca,
PO Box 975682 :
Dallas, TX 75357-5682

Select Energy Services, LLC
PQ Box 203997
Dallas, TX 75320-3997

Nuverra Environmental Solutions
11942 veterans Memoarlal Highway
Masontown, WV 26542

viustang Olifleld Services LLC
PO Box 738
St. Clalrsville, OH 43950

Wilson's Outdoor Services, LLC
456 Cracraft Road
Washington, PA 15301

Disposal iocatlons:

Solidificatlon

Waste Management, Arden Landflll Permit # 100172
200 Rangos Lane

Washington, PA 15301

724-225-1589

Splidiflcation/Incinaration

Soil Remediation, Inc. Permit # 02-20753
E065 Arrel-Smith Road

Lowelvllle, OH 44436

330-536-6825

Adams #1 (Buckeye Brine, LLC)
Permit # 34-031-2~7177

23986 Alrport Road
Cashocton, OH 43812
740-575-4484

512-478-6545

4702105795

CMS of Dalaware Inc. DBA CMS Olifleld Serv
301 Commerce Drive
Maorestown, NJ 0B057

Fores, Inc.
1380 Rte, 286 Hwy. E, Sulte 303

Indiana, PA 15701

Sale Construction
P.O. Box 544
St. Mary’s, WV 26170

D
\'\’E\'\C\ Gas

CE!
Equipment Transport oﬁcg%i Ol
1 Tyler Court - 7.“\%
Carllsle, PA 17015 WY 25
nt of .
Myers Wall Sarvice, ... WV oep,@ﬁ{?ﬁaec‘mn
2001 Ballpark Court Environ™®

Export, PA 15632

Burns Drllling & Excavating
618 Crahapple Road P.O. Box
Wind Rldge, PA 15380

Nichlos 1-A (SWIW #13)

Permit # 3862

300 Cherrington Pkwy, Sulta 200
Coraapolis, PA 15108
412-329-7275

Groselle (SWIW #34)
Permit # 4096

Rt. 88

Garrattavilla, QH
713-275-4816

Kemble 1-b Well
Permit # 8780
7675 East Plke
Norwich, Oh 43767
614-648-8898
740-786-8495

08/31/2018



4702105795

Adams #2 (Buckeya Brine, LLC) OH UIC#4. Bu keya UIC Barnesville 1 & 2
2205 Westover Road CNX Gas Corr.aany, LLC
Austin Tx 78703 1000 Consol Energy Drive
permit # 34-031-2-7178 Permit # 34-013-2-0605-00-00
740-575-4484 Permit # 34-013-2-0614-00-00
512-478-6545 304-323-6568
Adans #3 (Buckeye Bring, LLC) ) US Steele 11385
Parmit #34-031-2-7241-00-00 Parmit # 47-001-00561
2630 Exposition, Sulte 117 . 200 Evargreen Drive -
Austin, TX 78703 Waynagaburg, PA 15730
512-478-6545 304-323-6568
Mozena #1 Well [SWIW # 18) Chapin #7 UIC (SWIW #7)
Parmit # 34-157-2-5511-00-00 Permit # 34-083-2-4137-00-00
5367 E. State Street Elkhead Gas& OIl Company
Newcomerstown, OH 43832 12163 Marne Rd. NE
740-763-3966 Newarl, OH 43055
740-763°3966
Goff SWD #1 (SWIW # 27)

Permit # 34-119-2-8776-000

300 Chertrington Pkwy, Sulte 200
Coragpolis, PA 15108
412-328-7275

SOS D [SWIW #12) -
Permit # 34-058-2-4202-00-00

Silcor Olifteld Services, Inc.

2939 Hubbard Road

Youngstown, PH 44505

Dudley #1 UIC (SWIW #1)
Parmit # 34-121-2-2458-00-00
Select Energy Services, LLC

7994 S, Plepgants HWY
St, Marys, WV 26170
B304-665-2652
(VED
g%?gi\ and Gas
N\ ) 208
iof.
\!i\c{ Degna‘g{r\\’rotect\on
envt
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4702105795

WW-6A APINO. 47- -
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddla 1301 S4H
Well Pad Name: Riddie 1301
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE. OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 7/17/2018  Date Permit Application Filed: 52118

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY O CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

O persoNAL [0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surfece owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

[@ Application Notice [ WSSP Notice EE&S Plan Notice & Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: __ Fred Riddle Name: NA
Address: 12579 Staunton Tpke Address:

Smithville, WV 26178
Name: ___ Paul & Brian Bostic 0 COAL OPERATOR
Address: 840 lrish Heights Brive Name: NA

Summersville, WV 26651 Address:
SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: __ Shane Gragg O SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: 173 Wright Hollow AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Aubum, WV 26325 Name: NA
Name: Address:
Address:

O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

[ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: __Ocminicn Energy Transmission
Name: Fred Riddle Address: 2397 Davisson Run Road
Address: 12579 Staunton Tpke Clarksburg, WV 26301

Smithville, WV 26178 *Please attach additional forms if necessary

08/31/2018
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4702105795

WW-6A API NO. 47- -
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddle 1301 S-4H
Well Pad Name: Riddie 1301
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 5172018  Date Permit Application Filed: 5/21/18

VED
Notice of: omc‘:%?g!\\ and Gas
PERMIT FOR ANY ] CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE W A\( 9 5 20\3
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT f
WV Depﬁ\“\‘:?gxgcﬁon
Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) Env'\\'onme“

O PERSONAL O REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name:  Fred Riddie Name:; NA
Address: 12579 Staunton Tpke Address:

Smithville, WV 26178
Name: Paul & Brign Bostic [0 COAL OPERATOR
Address: 840 lrish Helghts Drive Name: NA

Summersville, WV 26651 Address:
SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: ___Shene Gragg 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: 173 Wright Hallow AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Aubum, WV 26325 Name: NA
Name: Address:
Address:

0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: NA
Name: __ Fred Riddle Address:
Address: 12579 Staunton Tpke

Smithville, WV 26178 *Please attach additional forms if necessary
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddie 1301 S-4H
Well Pad Name: Riddle 1301

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEIVED
Chief, Office of Qil and Gas Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE MAY 25 2018
Charleston, WV 25304 .

y artent. of
(304) 926-0450 B D e Pratoction

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Riddle 1301 S4H
Well Pad Name: Riddie 1301

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (¢) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Page 1 Continued

Additional Surface Owners to be Noticed:

Emary Frymier /
840 Ellis Fork Road
Coxs Mills, WV 26342

Karen Smittle
12 Turtle Creek Drive /
Morgantown, WV 26505

4702105795

Riddle 1301 S-4H

PECEIVED _ .
Ofiice of Hil and Gag!

MAY 25 2018

WV Deiartnent of |
Environrmental Protection
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Page 2 of 4

Surface Owner

Karen Smittle 7
12 Turtle Creek Drive
Morgantown, WV 27508

Mineral Owners

Theodore N Riddle

2173 Lake Washington Road /

Washington, WV 26181

Douglas Edward Riddle
3581 Sweetwater Circle
Corona, CA 92882

Don E Riddle /
2173 Lake Washington Road
Washington, WV 26181

Anita J Riddle Scott
2173 Lake Washington Road
Washington, WV 26181

Trustees of the Diocese of the
Episcopal Church of WV /
PO Box 1508

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Robert W. Bickel /
407 Chester Drive
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Mary Ellen Bickel Cros/
616 Newbern Court
Burlington, NC 27215

Emily Bukey Schneider
425 Glencrest Drive
Solana, CA 92075

4702105795

Riddle 1301 S-4H

Mineral Owners

Jack E & Brenda Kay McCartney /
786 Newberne Rd
Coxs Mills, SV 26342

Emary W. Frymier & Jessica R/
840 Ellis Rork Road

Coxs Mills, SV 26342

Karen Smittle
12 Turtle Creek Drive
Morgantown, WV 26508

John Patterson
230Meadov.vbrook Road AECE]
Williamsville, NY 14221 Office of it and Gas
018
Michael E. Patterson / MAY 2 b A
nt of
En\){rlgrﬁielatgnl;?otedlorl

4639 Farmington Court
Indianapolis, IN 46254

Sara E. Eloge

3132 Sunset Drive/
Charlotte, NC 28209
Michael C. Pattersorl/
3136 Selwyn Avenu
Charlotte, NC 28209
Betty B. Takacs

2771 East West Lane
Quinton, VA 23141

08/31/2018
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Mineral Owners

David Ray Hinzman /
106 Sixth Street
Beckley, WV 25801

Kenneth Paul Hinzman
106 Sixth Street
Beckley, WV 25801

Dean Sayre
4251 West 59th Street
Cleveland, OH 44144

Donald M Sappington
240 Morris Street
Morgantown, WV 26505

Lula Mae Bolinger Graham
2308 Gihon Road /
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Linda Lou Haga /
2558 Pennsylvania Ave Apt. A
Charleston, WV 25302

Donna Marie Totter /
PO Box 293
West Union, WV 26456

Ellen Sue Hoban /
1044 Westview Drive
Fairmont, WV 26554

Robert E. Palmer I /
114 McClellan Lane
Hiddenite, NC 28636

Wendy Jo LeMasters /
2063 Crites Road
Grafton, WV 26354

4702105795

Riddle

1301 S-4H

Mineral Owners

Cheryl Ann LeMasters
168 County Road 6022A
Dayton, TX 77535

Martha & James S. Sigel
6410 Oyster Island Cove
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

Brian A Prunty
1222 20th Street, Apt 2
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Laura Lee Prunty
5374 County Line Road
Winfield, PA 17889

Marilyn Sue Mocker
5322 County Line Road
Winfield, PA 17889

Deborah Kay Stevenson
5746 Kitridge Road
Dayton, OH 45424

David James Simonette
1269 Carlyle Drive
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Jenny Lori Whitaker
4439 Leppert Road
Hilliard, OH 43026

Daniel S Simonette
1820 Friendship Lane
New Concord, OH 43762

Lydia Ellen Simonette
464 Diven Lane
Gahanna, OH 43230

y

/

CEIVED
Oﬁ'zc? Ef (il and Gas

MAY 25 2018

Se;.cctment of
Enxx;,c\:’nl&ne.".zal Protection

08/31/2018



4702105795

WW-6A3 Riddle 1301 S-4H
(1-12)
Page 4 of 4

Mineral Owners

Michael J Algeo
173 W Gregory Road /
Cenral Point, OR 97502

John William Currey II /
4 Cherryridge Drive
Shinnston, WV 26431

Marcia Lynn Jones /
4 Cherryridge Drive
Shinnston, WV 26431

Linda LaVaughn Osbourn /
4 Cherryridge Drive
Shinnston, WV 26431

Melissa Ann Rice /
4 Cherryridge Drive
Shinnston, WV 26431

Jack E & Brenda Kay McCartney
786 Newberne Road /
Coxs Mills, WV 26342

Kevin V & Linda M Jones
PO Box 430
Grantsville, WV 26147

Geneva M Anderson, Trustee /
1509 Bentwood Drive

Sun City Center, FL 33573 /
Lynn B Cooper Junior & Patty J Cooper, H/'W
210 Castle Springs Road

Anderson, SC 29621

Amanda A Frymier / Ofﬁceﬂg%’nf i aGas
1913 Newberne Rd
Coxs Mills, WV 26342 MAY 95 2018

Department o
Env\irwgnme%ta\ Protection
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Page 1 Continued

Surface Owners to be Noticed Continued:

Emary Frymier
840 Ellis Fork Road
Coxs Mills, WV 26342

Karen Smittle /
12 Turtle Creek Drive
Morgantown, WV 26104

4702105795

Riddle 1301 S-4H

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 25 2018

artment of

Envnron@éy@ Arofecy



08/31/2018



WW-6A5
(1/12)

Page 1 Continued

Surface Owners to be Noticed Continued:

Emary Frymier
840 Ellis Fork Road /
Coxs Mills, WV 26342

Karen Smittle
12 Turtle Creek Drive /
Morgantown, WV 26104

4702105795

Riddle 1301 S-4H

CEIVED
Offica of Ol and Gas

MAY 25 2018

Department of
En\)i/\rlc\J/nmeE\tal Protection
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List of Frac Additives by Chemical Name and CAS #

Riddle 1301 Well Pad (S-1H, S-4H, S-5H

4702108795

. CASH#

‘Chemical Name Multiple CAS #'s
Pro Shale Slik 405 Mixture 68551-12-2
7647-14-5
12125-02-9
64742-47-8
Pro Hib Il Mixture 68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7
Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7
Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEG BE 7647-01-0
PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7
BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3
10222-01-2
SCALE CLEAR SI 112 107-21-1
PROBREAK 4 Mixture 57-50-1
107-21-1
Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6
PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0 RECEIVED
68439-45-2 Office of Oil and Gas
2687-96-9 MAY 25 2018
PROGEL - 4 9000-30-0 WV Department of

Ehvironmental Protection

08/31/2018
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CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

1.

Prior to commencement of any earth disturbance activity
including clearing and grubbing, the registrant shall call
West Virginia 811 by dialing 811 or 1-800-245-4848 to
identify all utility lines. The registrant also must clearly
delineate sensitive areas, riparian forest buffer
boundaries, the limits of clearing, and trees that are to be
conserved within the project site, and shall install
appropriate barriers where equipment may not be
parked, staged, operated or located for any purpose.
Site access - This is the first land-disturbance activity to
take place at the site and should provide BMPs to
minimize accelerated erosion and sedimentation from
the following areas: entrance to the site, construction
routes, and areas designated for equipment or other use
at the site including parking, stockpiles.

Sediment Barriers - Install perimeter BMPs after the
construction site is accessed, keeping associated
clearing and grubbing limited to only that amount
required for installing perimeter BMPs.

Land Clearing and Grading - Implement clearing and
grading only after all downslope E&S BMPs have been
constructed and stabilized.

Surface Stabilization - Apply temporary or permanent
stabilization measures immediately to any disturbed
areas where work has reached final grade, has been
delayed or otherwise temporarily suspended.
Construction of Buildings, Utilities, and Paving - During
construction, install and maintain any additional erosion
and sediment control BMPs, and implement any
structural post construction stormwater BMPs that may
be required.

Upon completion of pad grading, compact the pad to
grade and begin placement of pad soil cement.

. Final Stabilization, Topsoiling, Trees and Shrubs - After

construction is completed, install stabilization BMPs
including: permanent seeding, mulching and riprap, and
complete implementation of stormwater BMPs in this last
construction phase. Stabilize all open areas, including
borrow and spoil areas, and remove all temporary BMPs
and stabilize any disturbances associated with the
removal of the BMP.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT PLANS WITH

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS

HG WELL PAD 1301

DeKALB DISTRICT

GILMER COUNTY
WEST VIRGINIA

ACCESS ROAD
LOCATION

N 39.043709A
W 80.937537A

PROJECT LOCATION
N 39.035142A
W 80.935308A

CENTER OF WELL
PAD

N 39.0351244
W 80.935318A

CENTER OF
IMPOUNDMENTN
N 39.034584A
W 80.9336194

SCALE — FEET

] I e e —
0 2000 4000
@‘ LOCATION MAP

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

REFERENCE:
USGS 7.5—MIN TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE
BURNT HOUSE, WV 2016

PREPARED FOR

HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC

5260 DUPONT ROAD
PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA 26101
(304) 420—1100

PREPARED BY

PENN ENVIRONMENTAL & REMEDIATION, INC.

111 RYAN COURT
PITTSBURGH, PA 15205
(412) 722—1222

NORTH

08/31/2018

Estimated Gross Material Balance (CY)
Final Development - Gravel Option

Cut Fill Stockpile

Pad 12,620 7,880 4,740
Road 7,280 19,890 -12,610
Impoundment 24,630 2,020 22,610
Totals 44,530 29,790 14,740
Soil Adjustment for Aggregate Import:

Pad 1,290
Total Site Balance: 16,030
Stripped Topsoil (Limit of Disturbance) 7,462
Est. Swell Factor (20%) 1,492
Est. Topsoil Stockpile Volume (Loose CY) 8,954
Minimum Total Stockpile Capacity Required (C.Y.) 24,984

Notes:
1. Material balance for est. gross earthwork quantities only.
2. Topsaoil est. volume based on 12 inches average depth.

3. Material balance and aggregate quantities based on estimates

and may not be representative of actual quantities.
4. Estimates do not reflect contractor pay volumes.

Estimated Gravel Quantities (Placed CY)

Access Road Pad | TOTAL
Gravel Quantities 8" Soil Cement 2,055 2,280 4,335
3" Crusher Run -- 850 850
Top Coat Chip & Seal (Placed SY) 9,210 s.y. --
Estimated Compost Filter Sock Length (LF) 4,442 2,423 6,865
Estimated Access Road Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 8.720
Estimated Well Pad Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 3.833
Estimated Impoundment & Stockpile Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 3.323
Estimated Total Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 15.876
SHT. NO SHEET TITLE
1 TITLE SHEET
2—5 SITE LAYOUT PLANS
6 PAD & IMPOUNDMENT SECTIONS
/=9 ACCESS ROAD SECTIONS
10—11 GENERAL NOTES
12—15 DETAILS
16 RESTORATION PLAN
17 PROPERTY MAP
LATITUDE LONGITUDE
ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE N 39.043709 W 80.937537
THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHTED, THIS DRAWING IS A TRADE SECRET AND ONLY ENTRUSTED TO THE
WELL # LATITUDE LONGITUDE i REMEDIATION, INC., T MUST NOT BE. COPIED NOR. MADE AVAILABLE TO THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDNG
COMPETITORS, NOR MADE ACCESSIBLE TO SUCH PARTIES. ANY ILLEGAL USE BY THE RECEIVER OR
3H N 39.035172 W 80.935381 DRAWING MUST BE RETURNED ON REQUEST OF THE COMPANY. o o oot ACTION. TS
4H N 39.035158 W 80.935314 3 06/22/2018 | MOUNTABLE BERM REVISIONS PER DEP COMMENTS
5H N 39.035147 W 80.935244 2 06/14/2018 REVISIONS PER DEP COMMENTS
1 05/04/2018 REVISE PROPERTY LINES & OWNERS
REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION
RECORD RECORD RECORD AREA
OWNER LOT # AREA OF LOT | WITHIN LOD
JOY E. GRAGG 02-2-2 75.88 AC. 6.335 AC.
BRIAN, PAUL & ERIC BOSTIC 02-2-28 98.46 AC. 0.825 AC.
FRED P. RIDDLE 02-2-16 8.40 AC. 0.418 AC.
FRED P. RIDDLE 02-2-15 91.60 AC. 0.649 AC.
FRED P. RIDDLE 02-2-27 11.50 AC. 5.818 AC.
EMARY W. & JESSICA R. FRYMIER 02—-6-5 127.125 AC. 1.831 AC.
TOTAL LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 15.876 AC.
TITLE SHEET
HG WELL PAD 1301
DeKALB DISTRICT
GILMER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
PREPARED FOR
HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC
PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA
APPROVED MEP 04/11/2018
Dial 811 CHECKED MEP 04/05/2018
CALL BEFORE 1a or DRAWN MFR 04/04/2018
WEST VIRGINIA@ 800.245.4848 |[PROJECT No. 4000—PA007575 Pen“ E&R

1.

YOU DIG!

SERVICE UTILITY LINES ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING, MAINTAINING, AND REPLACING AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONTINUAL SERVICE.

Miss Utility of West Virginia

DRAWING NUMBER
PAO07575-001

SHEET 1

AAALS Environmental & Remediation, Inc.
NCACACALS
CACACALS

111 RYAN COURT, PITTSBURGH, PA 15205;
412-722-1222
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WEST VIRGINIA GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFERENCE THIS SHEET WITH THE CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT WEST VIRGINIA UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICES (811) A
MINIMUM OF 3 DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION WORK. UTILITIES MUST BE IDENTIFIED AND
EITHER RELOCATED OR PROTECTED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK AT THE
SITE.

3. SITE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WELL DRILLING PERMIT.
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL OTHER ANCILLARY PERMITS/APPROVALS
REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT SITE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

4. NO GEOTECHNICAL OR SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS WAS PERFORMED FOR THIS SITE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONSTRUCT PROPER TOE AND BONDING BENCHES
BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS TO PREPARE SURFACES FOR FILL PLACEMENT ON STEEP
SLOPES. PENN E&R IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SLIPS, SLIDES, OR EARTH MOVEMENT
RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION.

5. ESTABLISH EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL BMPS PRIOR TO EARTHWORK. SITE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW WEST VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FIELD
MANUAL DATED MAY 2012.

6. CLEAR AND GRUB WORK AREA. REMOVE AND STOCKPILE AVAILABLE TOPSOIL FROM LIMIT
OF DISTURBANCE TO A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC.

7. NO EMBANKMENT FILL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN MATERIAL. FILL MATERIAL SHALL
BE FREE OF ORGANICS, LARGE ROCKS, FROZEN SOIL OR OTHER OBJECTIONABLE
MATERIAL.

8. CUT/FILL SLOPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2H:1V UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS OR LAYERS OVER THE LENGTH OF THE FILL.
LIFT THICKNESS OF THE SOIL SHALL BE AS THIN AS THE SUITABLE RANDOM EXCAVATED
MATERIAL WILL PERMIT, TYPICALLY, 6—12 INCHES THICK. THE SIZE OF ROCK LIFTS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 36 INCHES. THE ROCK SHALL NOT BE GREATER IN ANY
DIMENSION THAN 36 INCHES. COMPACTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY COMPACTION
EQUIPMENT, SHEEP’S FOOT OR PAD ROLLER, DEPENDING ON MATERIAL, WITH
COMPACTION TO VISIBLE NON—MOVEMENT OF THE EMBANKMENT MATERIAL. COMPACTION
EFFORT SHALL NOT EXCEED OPTIMUM MOISTURE LIMITS. EACH LIFT SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO A STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95% BEFORE BEGINNING
THE NEXT LIFT. QC TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A RATE OF 2
TESTS/ACRE/LIFT.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS PROVIDED.
ADDITIONAL COVER MATERIAL PLACEMENT REQUIRED IN AREA OF UTILITY LINES.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE MATERIAL MANAGEMENT (EXCESS CUT/FILL, TOPSOIL

STOCKPILES, GRAVEL SOURCING) WITH HG ENERGY, LLC PRIOR TO MOBILIZATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS,
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Road 7'280 ' 121610 3 06/22/2018 | MOUNTABLE BERM REVISIONS PER DEP COMMENTS
o4 ’ 19,890 o 2 06/14/2018 REVISIONS PER DEP COMMENTS
Impoundment 24,630 2,020 22,610 1 05/04/2018 REVISE PROPERTY LINES & OWNERS
Totals 44,530 29,790 14,740 REVISION | DATE DESCRIPTION
Soil Adjustment for Aggregate Import:
Pad 1,290
08/31/2018 Total Site Balance: 16,030
Stripped Topsoil (Limit of Disturbance) 7,462
RECORD RECORD RECORD AREA Est. Swell Factor (20%) 1,492
1300 1300 OWNER LOT # AREA OF LOT WITHIN LOD Est. Topsoil Stockpile Volume (Loose CY) 8,954
1290 1290 JOY E. GRAGG 02—2—2 75.88 AC 6.335 AC Minimum Total Stockpile Capacity Required (C.Y.) 24,984 ?—%
1280 1280 BRIAN, PAUL & ERIC BOSTIC 02-2-28 98.46 AC. 0.825 AC. Notes:
1270 1270 FRED P. RIDDLE 02—2—16 8.40 AC. 0.418 AC. 1. Material balance for est. gross earthwork quantities only. SCALE — FEET
1;28 1;28 FRED P. RIDDLE 02—-2-15 91.60 AC. 0.649 AC. 2. Topsaoil est. volume based on 12 inches average depth 5 = = -
1240 N _L 1240 FRED P. RIDDLE 02—-2-27 11.50 AC. 5.818 AC. 3. Material balance and aggregate quantities based on estimates
49% _— = . iy
1930l S~ 1230 EMARY W. & JESSICA R. FRYMIER 02-6-5 127.125 AC. 1.831 AC. and may not be representative of actual quantities.
1220 1220 TOTAL LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 15.876 AC 4. Estimates do not reflect contractor pay volumes. SITE LAYOUT
1210 1910 HG WELL PAD 1301
1200 1200 Estimated Gravel Quantities (Placed CY) DeKALB DISTRICT
1190 1190 WELL # LAT LONG Access Road ' Pad  TOTAL GILMER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
1180 1180 = = Gravel Quantities 8" Soil Cement 2,055 2280 4,335
1170 1170 3H N 39°02'06.62" W 80°56'07.37" 3' Crusher Run » 850 850 PREPARED FOR
1160 1160 4H N 39'02°06.57” | W 80°56°07.13" Top Coal Ohip & Sea (Flaced 5Y) oz0sy | - HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC
1150 1150 5H N 39'02’06.53” | W 80°56°06.88" : — PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA
Estimated Compost Filter Sock Length (LF) 4,442 2,423 6,865 SBURG, 5 G
e = . . . APPROVED MEP 04/11/2018
Q= 3 2 ﬁr'%_ NI 32 (e © R S Estimated Access Road Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 8.720 CHECKED VIEP O4§05§2018
oo ll\2) [«)Te) M0 [N[Te) N[} [o)][Ts) N
&8 38 N N N N @B 3 Estimated Well Pad Limit of Disturbance (Acres) 3.833 DRAWN MFR 04/04/2018 Pen“ E&R
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